PLANNING DEPARTMENT
970.668.4200

0037 Peak One Dr. | PO Box 5660

www.SummitCountyCO.gov

Frisco, CO 80443

UPPER BLUE PLANNING COMMISSION
AGENDA
July 28, 2022 – 5:30 P.M.

This meeting will be conducted virtually and the public is encouraged to join by following
the instructions below:
To Join the Meeting, dial
(346) 248-7799 or (669)-900-9128
Meeting ID: 820 4524 0851
Password: 7260619969
Press # to bypass the Participant ID
To join from your computer, tablet or smartphone:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82045240851

Password: UBPC5:30p*

I.

CALL TO ORDER

II.

ROLL CALL

III.

APPROVAL OF SUMMARY OF MOTIONS: April 28, 2022

IV.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA: Additions, Deletions, Change of Order

V.

NEW BUSINESS
No items

VI.

CONSENT AGENDA
No Items

VII.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

PLN21-030 - Nonconforming Parcel Plan; Nannie Houston Lode MS #6349, Contact Lode
MS #6349, Lizzie Lode MS #6349, Germania Lode MS #6349 May Lode MS #6349; TR 7-77,
Sec 06, Qtr 4, approximately 18.67 acres, zoned A-1. (Continued from 3.24.2022)
PLN22-018 - A Class 4 CUP for a Type 3 STR license at 137 Moonstone Rd, an existing

residence with a Type 2 STR license and on-site Accessory Apartment; Lot 4, Block 3, Breckenridge
Heights Sub #1; a 0.53 acre parcel, zoned R-2

VIII.

WORK SESSION ITEMS
No Items

IX.

DISCUSSION ITEMS
• Update on process to amend the STR regulations

X.

ADJOURNMENT

* Allowance for Certain Site Plans to Be Placed on the Consent Agenda: Site plan reviews consisting of three (3) to a maximum of 12 multifamily units for the total development parcel or project may be placed on a Planning Commission’s “consent agenda”, which allows for
expeditious review and approval of these smaller projects. Site plans may only be placed on the consent agenda if the recommendation does
not include any conditions. Single-family and duplex development that are required to have a site plan review by a Planning Commission due
to a plat note, PUD requirement or other regulatory mechanism may also be placed on a Commission’s consent agenda. A Planning
Commission member may pull such agenda item off the consent agenda to allow staff or the applicant to address issues or questions related
to the site plan review criteria for decision prior to taking action.

UPPER BLUE PLANNING COMMISSION
SUMMARY OF MOTIONS
April 28, 2022– 5:30 p.m.
Call To Order: Ric Pocius called the meeting to order at 5:31p.m.
Commissioners Present: Ric Pocius, Jay Beckerman, Steve Holcomb, David Nelson, Dan Cleary,
Richard Holcroft, Keith Gallacher, Christine Murphy, Allen Fretcher, Emily Lawless
Staff Present: Sid Rivers
Approval of Summary of Motions: The Summary of Motions for the March 24, 2022 meeting
were approved as submitted.
Approval of Agenda: Additions, Deletions, Change of Order – The Commission approved the
removal of PLN21-058 from the public hearing agenda. The applicant has withdrawn the
application. Commissioner Holcomb made a motion to approve the agenda as revised.
Commissioner Fretcher seconded the motion. Motion passed with a vote of 8-0.
Election of Officers: Keith Gallacher was elected as Chair of the commission. Allen Fretcher was
elected as Vice-Chair. Dan Cleary was selected as the commission representative on the
Countywide Planning Commission.
NEW BUSINESS
No items
CONSENT AGENDA
No Items
PUBLIC HEARINGS
None
WORK SESSION ITEMS
No Items
DISCUSSION ITEMS
The Open Space and Trails Department gave an update on the OST Master Plan process. The
consultant expects a draft version of the Master Plan to be available in June, with adoption in July.
Planning is working on having hybrid planning commission meetings, with an in-person meeting in
the Buffalo Mountain Room. There is no anticipated start date for the hybrid meetings. The
appropriate technology needs to be purchased and set up in the room first.
The meeting adjourned at 6:43 pm.
Submitted,
Sid Rivers, Senior Planner
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MEMO
To:

Upper Blue Planning Commission

From: Sid Rivers, Senior Planner
Date: July 28, 2022
RE:

Request for meeting continuance for PLN21-030; A Nonconforming Parcel Plan Review for
Nannie Houston Lode MS #6349, Contact Lode MS #6349, Lizzie Lode MS #6349, Germania
Lode MS #6349 May Lode MS #6349; TR 7-77, Sec 06, Qtr. 4, approximately 18.67 acres, zoned
A-1

The applicant for application PLN21-030 has requested a continuance to the meeting of August 25, 2022.
This will allow the applicant more time to address staff comments and concerns and to accommodate a
site visit by the UBPC members.
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STAFF REPORT
TO:
Upper Blue Planning Commission
FROM:
Jessica Potter, Senior Planner
FOR:
Meeting of July 28, 2021
SUBJECT:
Planning Case PLN22-018, Conditional Use Permit for a Type III STR License
APPLICANT: Deborah Denise Sizelove
OWNER:
Colorado Blue Moon Properties LLC
REQUEST: Conditional Use Permit for a Type III STR
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Location:
Legal Description:
Existing Zoning:
Proposed Use:
Other Uses:
Total site area:
Adjacent land uses:
East:
West:
North:
South:

137 Moonstone Rd. (CR 502)
Lot 4, Block 3, Breckenridge Heights Sub. 1
R-2 (Residential 2)
Type III STR: Rental in excess of 135 nights / year
Existing Accessory Apartment / ADU on the Property
0.53 acres
Residential, Breckenridge Heights Subdivision
Residential, Breckenridge Heights Subdivision
Residential, Breckenridge Heights Subdivision
Residential, Breckenridge Heights Subdivision

DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS
Density limit:
Lot size (minimum):

Required
1 unit
20,000 sq. ft.

Existing
1 unit + Permitted Accessory Apt.
23,086 sq. ft.

BACKGROUND
The subject property contains a 3,190 sq. ft. 4-bedroom home constructed in 2000 and an approximately
670 sq. ft. Accessory Apartment located above a detached garage completed in 2005 (PLN99-121). The
regulations in effect at the time of the Accessory Apartment approval required a covenant that prohibited
short-term rental (STR) of any unit on the property, including the main, or unrestricted, house. This policy
was later amended by the Summit County BOCC, and on August 18, 2020 a revised covenant was
recorded on the property between the former property owner, Brantingham LLC, and Summit County
that allows STR of the main house while still requiring a Qualified Occupant, generally meaning someone
who lives and works in Summit County a minimum of 30 hours a week, reside in the Accessory Apartment
(Rec. No. 1232559).
A vicinity map of the property is copied below. The Accessory Apartment is located above the detached
garage in the southeast of the property.

The subject property was purchased by the applicant on February 24, 2022. On March 11, 2022 the
applicant was issued STR22-N2-00049, a Type II STR license. Under the regulations adopted by the BOCC
in December 2021 under Summit County Ordinance 20-B and Section 3821 of the Land Use and
Development Code (Code), a Type II license in the Neighborhood Overlay Zone allows for the property
to be short-term rented a maximum of 135 nights a year. Short-term rental is defined as rental of periods
less than 30 consecutive days. A Type III STR license does not contain a limitation on the number of nights
rented; however, a property must first have contained a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) in order to apply
for a Type III license. Section 3821 contains the minimum standards by which a property owner may apply
for a CUP for a Type III license (copied below). While the subject property does not meet the 100 foot
of separation distance between neighbors, it does meeting the second criterion below concerning an
Accessory Apartment or ADU in compliance on the property.
3821.05: Criteria for Review for Conditional Use Permit
A. STR Resort Overlay Zone: A Class 2 administrative conditional use permit application shall be required
for any proposed short-term vacation rental in the STR Resort Overlay Zone which proposes an
occupancy of 20 or more people or outdoor parking of 6 or more vehicles.
B. Neighborhood Overlay Zone: A Conditional Use Permit for a Type III license is required prior to
application for a Type III license in the Neighborhood Overlay Zone. An STR with a Type III license
may be rented in excess of 135 nights per year. The following minimum standards and accompanying
review process shall apply to Type III STR applications in the Neighborhood Overlay Zone. It is noted
that these are the minimum standards to request a CUP review, the criteria for approval of a CUP are
found in 3821.05.C, below.
1. On Single-Family Lots:
a. Minimum Standards:
i.
A minimum of 100 feet between residential improvements designed for human occupancy
on the subject property and said improvements on any adjacent or neighboring property;
i.e. any interior living space including exterior improvements such as patios, hot tubs, and
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fire pit; but not including detached unoccupied garages or sheds. The applicant shall
provide evidence of compliance with this distance requirement as part of their application
materials. The Review Authority may require a certified survey if the materials provided
are insufficient to determine distance to adjacent residential structures; or,
ii.
An Accessory Apartment or Accessory Dwelling Unit having received a certificate of
occupancy and in compliance with the provisions of Section 3809.03.E.1 concerning
occupancy of the unit.
b. Review Process:
i.
Lots less than 40,000 square feet: Class 4 CUP.
ii.
Lots in excess of 40,000 square feet: Class 2 CUP.
iii.
Lots in excess of 40,000 square feet requesting occupancy in excess of 2 persons per
bedroom + 2 additional persons: Class 4 CUP.
The applicant is applying for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) in order to apply to a Type III STR license
in order to rent their property in excess of 135 nights per year.
Overview of the Request:
Their applicant’s narrative is attached to this report, and summary of their operating plan and request is
bulleted below.
•
•
•
•
•

Occupancy of 8 guests
Intent to STR approximately 265 nights per year
Quiet hours from 9 p.m. – 9 a.m. pertaining to all exterior spaces (decks and hot tub)
4 parking spaces for STR guests (3 outdoor, and 1 inside the garage)
o There is a parking space for the long-term renter in the garage below the
Accessory Apartment
STR guests utilize bins inside the garage and the long-term renter places and removes
the larger bin from the street

STR Moratorium:
The BOCC adopted a resolution on May 24, 2022, approving a moratorium on the acceptance of STR
licenses or any other land use approval concerning commercial lodging operations in the Neighborhood
Overlay Zone. The subject application was received and deemed complete on March 21, 2022, prior to
the adoption of the moratorium. Additionally, Section 2 of the resolution approving the moratorium states
that “if an application has been made for a CUP for a Type III STR prior to the date of the adoption of
this Resolution and approved during the moratorium such applicant will be eligible to apply for and receive
an STR license.”
CRITERIA FOR DECISION
There are both general and specific findings of approval for this request.
The specific criteria of review for an STR CUP are listed in 3821.05.C and copied below:
C. The conditional use permit application shall be reviewed in the context of the property and
neighborhood to consider whether the types of uses in the neighborhood, the home size, lot size and
distance to neighboring properties can potentially enable these properties to accommodate higher
occupancies, where possible to request, higher number of nights rented as an STR, and/or additional
cars parked on site. Applications shall be referred to referral agencies such as the water and sanitation
districts (or State Engineer and Environmental Health Department for units on well and septic), fire
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department, Building Inspection Department, Engineering Department, etc., in order to evaluate
whether the unit is able to adequately accommodate the proposed intensity, given the capacity of the
existing services and infrastructure and the potential impacts to the adjacent residents. Criteria for
review of the application shall include the following:
1. The proposed use and occupancy of the STR property does not exceed the applicable building and
fire code requirements for maximum occupancy of the structure, and protects the public health,
safety and welfare.
2. The existing services and infrastructure (e.g., water supply, sewage disposal capacity, access, onsite parking spaces) can support the proposed use and occupancy of the property, or the applicant
has obligated himself/herself to provide the necessary services and infrastructure in sufficient time
to serve the proposed use.
3. The proposed operation of the STR will ensure preservation of the residential character of the
neighborhood where it is located. The amount of traffic and noise from lodging guests will not
result in significant adverse impacts to the adjacent neighborhood.
4. There is adequate separation and buffering of the STR use from adjacent residences and public
rights-of-way to mitigate potential impacts on the surrounding neighborhood, including traffic,
additional parking and noise. Standards for demonstrating adequate separation and buffering
include but are not limited to: orientation of the STR unit on the property away from nearby
residential structures; linear separation from other residential structures; separation from other
structures by an intervening right-of-way; topographic features such as rock formations or grade
differences; and mature vegetation or fencing.
5. There is not a history of STR complaints on the property, if an STR was already in existence on
the property, the owner has adequately addressed the conditions that lead to the complaints, to the
satisfaction of the Review Authority.
6. The property is in compliance with all other applicable laws, rules and regulations, including but
not limited to standards concerning driveways and parking areas as found in Chapters 3 and 5 of
this Code.
The general findings of approval for a CUP are copied below.
12302.04: Findings for Approval of Conditional Use Permits
The Review Authority may approve a conditional use permit only if the application meets all relevant
County regulations and standards and provided the Review Authority makes the following findings:
A. The proposal is in general conformance with the goals, policies/actions and provisions of the Summit
County Countywide Comprehensive Plan and any applicable basin or subbasin master plans.
B. The proposed conditional use is in compliance with the County’s Zoning Regulations.
C. The use is in harmony and compatible with surrounding land uses and the neighborhood and will not
create a substantial adverse impact on adjacent properties or on services and infrastructure.
D. Adequate services and infrastructure are available to serve the use or the applicant has obligated himself
to provide services and infrastructure in sufficient time to serve the proposed use.
Specific Standards for an STR CUP:
Criterion 1: The proposed use and occupancy of the STR property does not exceed the
applicable building and fire code requirements for maximum occupancy of the structure,
and protects the public health, safety and welfare.
The application meets this standard. The requested occupancy of the 4-bedroom home (8) is less than
the potential permitted occupancy of the home (10) per the STR ordinance, which allows 2 guests per
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bedroom plus 2 additional guests. The home and hot tub on the property were permitted and inspected
by the Summit County Building Inspection Department.
Both the Building Inspection Department and Red White and Blue Fire Department were sent referrals
for this application and indicated they have no concerns with the request.
Criterion 2: The existing services and infrastructure (e.g., water supply, sewage disposal
capacity, access, on-site parking spaces) can support the proposed use and occupancy of the
property, or the applicant has obligated himself/herself to provide the necessary services and
infrastructure in sufficient time to serve the proposed use.
The application meets this standard. The existing driveway conforms to Road and Bridge standards
concerning width and grade. All of the parking shown on the property meets the standards found in the
Land Use and Development Code, and no parking is shown in a setback. Sufficient snow storage is
accommodated on-site. The request was referred to the Summit County Engineering Department and
they responded that they have no concerns with the proposal.
The property is served by a well and has a well permitted for a single-family home and Accessory
Apartment. The property is served by the Upper Blue Sanitation District. The request was referred to
Upper Blue Sanitation and the Colorado State Engineer, neither agency replied with comments; this
indicates that they have no concerns with the request.
Criterion 3: The proposed operation of the STR will ensure preservation of the residential
character of the neighborhood where it is located. The amount of traffic and noise from
lodging guests will not result in significant adverse impacts to the adjacent neighborhood.
The request is in general compliance with this standard. There are numerous STRs in the Upper Blue
Basin of Summit County, and the excess traffic from this STR will not change the character of the
neighborhood in a significant manner. The applicant is not renting to large groups and has house rules
about quiet hours from 9 p.m. – 9 a.m. Additionally, there is a local living on-site in the Accessory
Apartment who will assist in mitigating the impacts from this STR, both in the provision of workforce
housing, and ensuring that guests are respectful of the residential neighborhood.
Criterion 4: There is adequate separation and buffering of the STR use from adjacent
residences and public rights-of-way to mitigate potential impacts on the surrounding
neighborhood, including traffic, additional parking and noise.
The request is in general compliance with this standard. The overall impacts from an STR are most
commonly experienced by one or two adjacent neighbors rather than an entire neighborhood. Staff did
receive a call from an adjacent neighbor who expressed concerns about the increased impact from guests
utilizing the hot tub an unlimited number of nights as opposed to 135 nights per year. The neighbor stated
that while noise from the hot tub is not a common issue, that it does occur on occasion, and allowing
rental in excess of 135 nights a year would increase the number of nights that it could become an issue.
While it is difficult to entirely control the behavior of STR guests, the applicant has taken measures short
of removing the hot tub in order to minimize the potential of noise from guests in the hot tub past quiet
hours. Guests are informed about quiet hours which begin at 9 p.m., rental is to 8 as opposed to the
maximum of 10 guests that would be allowed under the current regulations, there is a resident in the
Accessory Apartment who is able to inform STR guests if they are not following the rules, and there is
mature vegetation to screen the adjacent neighbor. A photo of the hot tub is included below.
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There is a STR complaint line that may be utilized by adjacent neighbors when noise from the STR is
causing a nuisance. When a complaint is submitted, the hotline will call the responsible agent on file with
the license. The responsible agent is required to affirmatively acknowledge the call and respond to the
complaint, or it is deemed a violation of the STR Ordinance. If a pattern of complaints occurs, the County
may take action to revoke an STR license. In the event a license is revoked on a property with a CUP, the
CUP is nullified. Should there become a pattern of complaints on the property, the County will enforce
using the measures as listed in the STR ordinance. While this enforcement mechanism does exist in the
STR ordinance, staff will note that noise violations are the most challenging to document. To date, there
have not been any documented complaints to the STR complaint hotline at this address.
In light of these considerations, and an acknowledgement that noise from all neighbors, not just STR
guests, can travel in neighborhoods, staff is able to find that the application meets this criterion of approval.
Criterion 5: There is not a history of STR complaints on the property, if an STR was already
in existence on the property, the owner has adequately addressed the conditions that lead
to the complaints, to the satisfaction of the Review Authority.
This criterion is not applicable; there are no previous complaints on this property.
Criterion 6: The property is in compliance with all other applicable laws, rules and
regulations, including but not limited to standards concerning driveways and parking areas
as found in Chapters 3 and 5 of this Code.
The request is in compliance with this standard. On initial inspection staff discovered that the exterior
lighting was not in compliance; the applicant has replaced those fixtures with compliant fixtures.
General Standards for a CUP:
Criterion A: The proposal is in general conformance with the goals, policies/actions and
provisions of the Summit County Countywide Comprehensive Plan and any applicable basin
or subbasin master plans.
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This request is in compliance with this standard. Goals, policies, and actions in the Countywide
Comprehensive Plan encourage the development of tourism infrastructure, which can include STRs, and
goals policies and actions in the Upper Blue Master Plan encourage affordable workforce housing. Since
there is an Accessory Apartment on this property that supports the Type III short-term rental, this request
meets this standard.
Staff will note that the County is initiating a process to update the Master Plans as well revise the STR
regulations. While this application is in compliance with the current master plans and regulations, those
may change in the future and are expected to become more restrictive in regards to STRs in the
Neighborhood Overlay Zone.
Relevant excerpts from both plans are copied below:
Countywide Comprehensive Plan:
Goal A. Sustain and create opportunities conducive to growth in tourism and recreation.

Policy/Action 1. Promote tourism and recreation as a major industry.
Policy/Action 2. Continue to develop year-round, multifaceted tourism opportunities consistent with
community adopted land use patterns and overall community character.
2.1

Encourage and support the use of a wide-range of community and resort facilities
that make up the tourism industry infrastructure.

2.2

Continue to make the County attractive and convenient for visitors through
enhancements to appropriate services and infrastructure (e.g., aesthetics and
pedestrian facilities).

Upper Blue Master Plan:
Goal B.

Increase the supply of affordable workforce housing in the Upper Blue Basin through
promoting or facilitating opportunities, strategies and proposals that guide, plan for and
provide affordable workforce housing.

Criterion B: The proposed conditional use is in compliance with the County’s Zoning
Regulations.
The request is in compliance with this standard. STRs are a permitted use in the R-2 zone district. As
discussed in Criterion 6 above for an STR CUP, the property is in compliance with zoning regulations
including but not limited to driveway and exterior lighting.
Criterion C: The use is in harmony and compatible with surrounding land uses and the
neighborhood and will not create a substantial adverse impact on adjacent properties or on
services and infrastructure.
This request is in general compliance with this standard. As discussed in criteria 3 and 4 for an STR CUP,
the additional impacts from the property renting in excess of 135 nights per year will be mitigated by the
resident living on site as well as the efforts from the property owner which include renting to fewer guests
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than the ordinance allows, having posted quiet hours, and mature vegetation providing screening between
properties.
Criterion D: Adequate services and infrastructure are available to serve the use or the
applicant has obligated himself to provide services and infrastructure in sufficient time to
serve the proposed use.
This request is in compliance with this standard. As discussed in criterion 2 for an STR CUP, the home is
served by a well and connected to the Upper Blue Sanitation District; this request was referred to both
entities and neither expressed concerns with the application.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Upper Blue Planning Commission approve this request with the 10 findings and
one conditions as copied below:
Findings:
1. The proposed occupancy of 8 guests is in conformance with all occupancy regulations
including the STR ordinance, and applicable fire and building codes.
2. The services on site are sufficient to serve this use; the property has adequate access from
the County road system, adequate parking, is connected to the Upper Blue Sanitation District,
and is served by an on-site well.
3. The proposed STR will not alter the character of the neighborhood; guests are made aware
of quiet hours, and the long-term renter who resides on the property will help to ensure that
externalities from renters are mitigated.
4. There is adequate separation from neighbors, all improvements are outside of the required
setbacks, there is mature vegetation on the property providing screening from adjacent
properties, and the applicant has taken measures to ensure that noise from guests will be
minimal.
5. There are no STR complaints on the property to date.
6. The property is in compliance with all applicable rules and standards including standards
related to driveways and parking areas.
7. The request is in general conformance with master plans.
8. The proposal is in conformance with zoning regulations, STRs are a permitted use in the R-2
zone district.
9. The applicant has taken all reasonable measures to ensure that the use is compatible with the
surrounding land uses and the STR guests are not a nuisance to the neighbors, a long-term
renter lives on the property and quiet hours are posted.
10. Adequate infrastructure exists on the property to serve this use.
Condition:
1. The length of validity of this CUP will be 5 years.

ATTACHMENTS
Attachment A: Applicant’s Narrative
Attachment B: Plans
Attachment C: Draft Resolution
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LOT 4, BLOCK 3, BRECKENRIDGE HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION FILING No .1

MOONSTONE R

OAD

LOT 4

SCHMIDT

July 25, 2022
TO:

Jessica Potter
Senior Planner
Planning Department
Summit County Govt.

RE:

Planning Case Number: PLN22-018
137 Moonstone (Lot 4, Block 3, Breckenridge Heights)
Colorado Blue Moon Properties, LLC

Dear Jessica
Thank you for your letter informing us about the property at 137 Moonstone in Breckenridge
Heights.
We are opposed to the change in the Short Term Rental license from Type 2 to Type 3. Our
reasons being:
 The new owners have requested in their application to increase days per year used from
less than 135 days to 265 days (8.8 months). The owner designated use is only 100 days
and therefore their investment in our neighborhood and wider community is very
limited.
 The current owners bought the property as a business venture with a current license of
135 nights or less. Summit County is under a Short Term Rental moratorium and we
believe when a home is sold it should not include the STR license (and we do understand
they applied before the moratorium). Along these lines, increasing rental property
allowances goes against the current reasoning in the county, particularly to parties that
should have already calculated the number of rental nights into the economics of
purchasing a property to be used as a rental.
 The noise level from the rental property is not in keeping with a residential
neighborhood where people live full time. Up until now we have tolerated the
disturbance from the rental property because of its limited nature. We have never filed
a complaint but there have been instances when we could have made the call.
However, if this level of disturbance is increased (essentially doubled) it is much more
likely we would need to contact the STR Complaint Hotline.
 When the house was originally built the Auxiliary Dwelling Unit should not have been
allowed due to the proximity of other ADU units in the neighborhood (per codes at that
time). The owner received a variance and we were told the ADU would be rented to a
local employee and the owners would live in the house. In reality the owners lived in
the ADU and rented the house as a STR. Currently there is a local employee living in the





ADU and has for many years, which is awesome. It is assumed the ADU is monitored by
the Summit Housing Authority to confirm it will be used properly as local employee
housing. We mention this since the previous owners were far from straight forward.
Other concerns about increasing short term rental days are increased traffic,
inappropriate garbage disposal, lack of respect of property lines from people and dogs,
water usage and concerns with inappropriate use of fire including makeshift fire pits
that aren’t county approved. It is our opinion that STRs should never be allowed any
type of fire pits and we appreciate that is already in the application.
We request that you will keep 137 Moonstone at a Type 2 STR license and not grant the
Type 3 license.

We appreciate you taking the time to read our concerns.
Kathy and Jim Grotemeyer
80 Timberlane Circle
Breckenridge, CO 80424
kagrotemeyer@comcast.net

Tricia and Jim Baird
50 Timberlane Circle
Breckenridge, CO 80424
jimntrish@comcast.net

RESOLUTION NO. 2022 UPPER BLUE PLANNING COMMISSION
OF THE
COUNTY OF SUMMIT
STATE OF COLORADO
A RESOLUTION APPROVING PLN22-018, A CLASS 4 CUP FOR A TYPE 3 STR LICENSE AT 137
MOONSTONE RD, AN EXISTING RESIDENCE WITH A TYPE 2 STR LICENSE AND ON-SITE
ACCESSORY APARTMENT; LOT 4, BLOCK 3, BRECKENRIDGE HEIGHTS SUB #1; A 0.53 ACRE
PARCEL, ZONED R-2.; (Applicant – Deborah Denise Sizelove, Colorado Blue Moon Properties, LLC)
WHEREAS, Deborah Denise Sizelove has submitted an application to the Upper Blue Planning
Commission for an a Conditional Use Permit for a Type III Short-Term Rental License; and,
WHEREAS, the Upper Blue Planning Commission has reviewed the application at a public
hearing on July 28, 2022 with public notice as required by law and considered the evidence and testimony
presented at that hearing; and,
WHEREAS, in light of such considerations, the Upper Blue Planning Commission of Summit
County, Colorado finds that:
1. The proposed occupancy of 8 guests is in conformance with all occupancy regulations
including the STR ordinance, and applicable fire and building codes.
2. The services on site are sufficient to serve this use; the property has adequate access from the
County road system, adequate parking, is connected to the Upper Blue Sanitation District, and
is served by an on-site well.
3. The proposed STR will not alter the character of the neighborhood; guests are made aware of
quiet hours, and the long-term renter who resides on the property will help to ensure that
externalities from renters are mitigated.
4. There is adequate separation from neighbors, all improvements are outside of the required
setbacks, there is mature vegetation on the property providing screening from adjacent
properties, and the applicant has taken measures to ensure that noise from guests will be
minimal.
5. There are no STR complaints on the property to date.
6. The property is in compliance with all applicable rules and standards including standards
related to driveways and parking areas.
7. The request is in general conformance with master plans.
8. The proposal is in conformance with zoning regulations, STRs are a permitted use in the R-2
zone district.
9. The applicant has taken all reasonable measures to ensure that the use is compatible with the
surrounding land uses and the STR guests are not a nuisance to the neighbors, a long-term
renter lives on the property and quiet hours are posted.
10. Adequate infrastructure exists on the property to serve this use.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE UPPER BLUE PLANNING
COMMISSION OF THE COUNTY OF SUMMIT, STATE OF COLORADO THAT: A Class 4 CUP
for a Type 3 STR license at 137 Moonstone Rd, an existing residence with a Type 2 STR license and onsite Accessory Apartment; Lot 4, Block 3, Breckenridge Heights Sub #1; a 0.53 acre parcel, zoned R-2, is
hereby approved with the one condition below.

1. The length of validity of this CUP will be 5 years.
ADOPTED THIS 28TH DAY OF JULY 2022.
COUNTY OF SUMMIT
STATE OF COLORADO
BY AND THROUGH ITS
UPPER BLUE PLANNING COMMISSION
___________________________________________

Jessica Potter, Senior Planner

